TIET Ho ho TS0-33004/99 REGD. NO.D. L.-33004/99

By

Che Gazette of Iudia

EXTRAORDINARY

N H—E038 3—39-9UsE (i)
PART IH—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

iR | g
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY .

. 1773 73 feoelt, qUar, T8 31, 2013/ 9740 9, 1935
No. 1773 NEW DELHI, WEDNESDAY, JULY 31, 2013/SRAVANA 9, 1935
wew aftasa 3 et daeE

% feeeh, 31 S, 2013

3, 2325(31)-?1?1' zﬁ‘-‘sﬁuwﬁ WWWQ@W@W 1988 (1988 T 68) BT
amna%asﬂﬂaﬁﬁrréwwzﬁmqﬁaﬁaﬁ?mwnfwaﬁmmw
3. 1035 (31), faties 7 =, 2o1ommmﬁvr@uwﬁ17a%aﬁaws@w&ﬂwmm-
318.000 Y ©438600ﬁ61ﬂwmwwmmﬂfmﬁiﬁw(mmmqﬁm
“UTfeIReT HEr T B) Bl wiy g

I IE, BRI WDR, W—mwamwmﬁ Wiy ot Yed (SR B SHTURTE R HIE)
ﬁ?ﬂ 2008 (ﬁ!‘ésﬂ#sﬁm aea IF A e W R) F W 3 % e ufow sl romnt
s, 1056 (1956 &7 48) T URT 7 ERT URW AfewAl BT YINT TR EY TASETT Bl wod F 431,
500 A (g 39 = aIgen 37 oik 437.250 M. (e 95) W semedl ax ot ¥ &
ST @ frg A wreh § R wer @ el w aol § Bftfe < (R ged e awm
IR T Wﬁhﬁsmw%)wwﬁam%aﬁvwﬁmﬂwﬁmaﬁmﬁﬁa}wﬁ
awmwﬁwﬁmwﬁwm%gqmm% 3prte—

3351 Gl2013 (=




THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [Parr 1--Skc. 3(ii))

|roft
Yo B AR & (o) (Ufa are 9fa v aver ) |
AT g, | R, o, | g gh W g | D g A | A A | a8 SMeR
oAl G| A dperar | gt @ g arel) | aforias | wies (o |'e EA
P A | Ted AR | A, Td e JEw)waeed | W
@0 w1 | gma ATAATED ‘ T SIS CS
#) aEs W . [UER (3. | are)
o & . H. <) =
. gy

et (44

@ R F

EER i

| aret),
10,9 15 5 7.50 15 16.50 22 30
g S 1 . 150 3 3.30 450 6
H 3 t
ot
a»—\”is HYU
GENE
3”%”““
T
YT ar
SR C
| & forw

feaforgy —

1| s o R e WIgE B ok el Y s fer G o ), e
aw‘ra‘rﬁ?‘fﬁﬁﬁseaﬁﬂ'&‘%‘,Eﬁmﬂiﬁmﬁmﬁ{ﬁmmwmmsﬁ?m-mzm

TId AT BT Jaeei= (J+o1) | 99 &1 &R SR ard (@0 w9 ) forae
forg oo W3y ®

431500 fHHA  (faemm ) g fge, | @R SING]

WA forel # aRigem Wy 431500 fEM w4783 TS %
437250 B W | 3613 BeIS ©.
STl AR A A

2 foe e @1 s aifye aEa, Tr-afifie meet @ fan ueliga g @ O @' oW
e & 99 A 75 B g F @ 5 & 9T Biv af 201314 B Be WRYF T A R 215,
000 T (21 W Tz wUY wH) BN R U o e (S BT SR o) fwEen) P,
2008 & ST B AR T He ad Wt R s




[ 4R 1&g 3(ii)] o W 1 TGS+ STHILTO ‘ 3

3 <ot ave g TEASl ¥ e PreRimed o O e Rear s, s

QY Iy I THARBT ATATT B faferm=aar Y safer
Aftrpan ey
UHIET AN & Qo 3 ] TS B 9 ¥ A =
S T _ | |
TART Tl ATARI @ forg |ey T W B GRIE | U A1g
b P R I e o

4 o R ¥ S o wem # S R ¥ el i aed (e whe & s
a9 @ A B Bigaw) B e o 99 A0 D aE B g PuiRe wom @1 s0% B g fr
W it aret @ SuA @ fog BE o e svar deias aee woeer 9 8

5. SN W We P B i o u B e RuiRe a9 R @ aie oRE WY
T EY B I 9T & W YD 1 G S S S S el 9 Ao @ areel b g o
e | Ifde R BY wer A1 A @y |

6 AEE TR B ga, e oy orfe WR, g W A B g, ufie W, dafas wew
mﬁaf%awﬁ%mﬁﬁaﬁﬁﬁﬁrﬁeﬁnm&ﬁa#mﬁﬁl

7. B&ﬁﬁmfﬁﬁwuﬁmﬁmsﬁaﬁmmﬁ?ﬁﬁmwaﬁﬁaﬁmﬁh
fepar S| v | i

& TR ARON 1 ¥ gen-Sfewfid, 3R o 2007-08 B TR Rl e B AR R B IR
W, ACE AqEA § g T At TR qob ok g B A0 RN gRT @ R sk 59

W o SR, ol wwt wew frt 3 e s @ oER e AR o gee B s
T S, TEINR, IS T WG T D SI-J-FH, U~ GATTRYT ¥ YHG f6ar Se |

9. RAS F STl GofiT AT 83.96 TS wIC B | WRGRY g1 SwinTEHT ¥ age
feT v ger & Wiy guime arm A agelt @ Re @ S ek gefrg am @) age @
T B G TG T b P SR P T 40 gRieT Y A wem o s o 3 seR
wﬁaﬁmﬁvwmﬁm%mi31032013%%12526@36@3%@9@@91’@526
mﬁrmﬁﬁ‘ﬁf%‘t

[@. W mwm/13013/744/12f13/m3ﬁ/3ﬁm—ﬁ3ﬁm (431.500-437.250)/3TR 31 =]



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [Part 11—SEc. 3(iD)]

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHTWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 315t July, 2013

[30-2325().-Whereas vide nofification of the Government of India in the: Ministry of
Road Tl:ranspor’[ and Highways number S.0. 1035 (E) dated 7™ May, 2010 issued under
section 11 of the National Highways Authority of India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the
«Central Government entrusted the stretch from kilometer 318.000 to kilometer 438.600 of
Kuttipuram — Eddapally Section of National Highway No. 17 i the State of Kéiala to the

I\{ational-Highways Authority of India ( herein after referred to as the “Authority”).

3‘"‘N'o"w, 'th'erefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National
» Hlighways Act, 1956 ( 48 of 1956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (
. Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended from time to time
‘ (l}ereinafter referred to as the “said Rules™), the Central Government hereby levies the fee
at the rates specified in the Table (hereinafter referred-to*as*--»“base--rate’-ﬂ-’)-«orr--thez-’}"-mof-
' Vphic]es__ specified in Table below, for the use of Varapuzha Bridge at km 431.500
(Existing Chainage) and Edappally ROB at km 437.250 (Existing' Chainage) in-the state:
of Kerala and authorizes the Authority to collect, either through its officials or through a

cdntractor, the said fee, namely:-

TABLE-1
Base rate of fee (rupees per vehicle per.-one.way.trip). .. ..
Cost of permanent Car, Light | Truc | Three Heavy Overs
_ |bridge or tunnel Jeep, | Commerc | kor | - axle Construction ized
(rupees in crore) Van |  ial Bus | Com Machinery Vehic
. : or - Vehicle, | (Tw | merci _ (HCM) or Earth le
Light | Light 0 al Moving (seve
Motor | Goods | axle | Vehic Equipment (EME) | nor
Vehic | Vehicle | s) les | orMulti Axle more
le orMini | .| Vehicle (MAV) | axles
e R Bus (four to six axles) )
10lto 15 .~ " s oL o5 7.50 15 | 16.50 R 30
For every additional I 1.50 3 3.30 4.50 6
rupees five crores or
parit thereof,
exceeding rupees
fifteen crores and up
to rupees one
hundred crores.




[ 901 11—@Tg 3(if) ] S I S TN ;ST 5

Notes:

1. - The fee levied and coliected hereunder shall be due and payable for the use of the
* Varapuzha Bridge & Edappally Railway Over Brldge (ROB) cost of which are specified
hereunder, at the following toll plaza:

Location of Toll -Plaza (Chainage) Details and cost of bridge ( in Rupees

_ S Crore) for which fee is payable
-1 Km 431.500 (Existing Chainage), . - ¢ Details Cost
Varapuzha Bridge, Village — - | Varapuzha Bradge at | Rs. 47.83 Crores.
Varapuzha in Emakulam District ) Km 431.500 o o
Edappally ROB at Rs. 36.13 Crores
Km 437.250-

2. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechamcal vehicle registered
for non-commercial purposes & resides within a distance of 20 Km from the toll plaza is
Z 215/- (Rupees Two Hundred Fifteen only) for the year 2013-14, which is subject to
revision every year as per the provisions of the National Highways Fee (Determination of
Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.

3. For multiple journey on this, passes shall be issued at the following rates, namely
Amount payable | Maximum number of Period of validity

one way journeys - -

. allowed
One and one half times of the Y Two Twenty four houss-from. . |
fee for one way journey the time of payment
Two-third of amount of the fee Fifty -One month from-date-of -
payable for fifty single payment
journeys il
4. Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National permit)

registered in the district where the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for
that category of vehicles provided no service road or .alternative road 1s available for use

of such commercial vehicles.

5. Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load specified for its
category under the rules, shall be liable to pay fee at such rates which is applicable for the
~next higher category of the vehicles and shall not be entitled to make use of the highway
section unless the excess load has been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

6. All definitions including category of mechanical vehjcles,. its permissible load,

category of exempted vehicles, service road, alternative road etc. shall be ‘as per-

definitions specified in the said rules:

7. The fee rates shall be dxsplayed for 1nf0rmat10n of the users in accordance with the

rules 12 of the said rules.

3351 52[)3-2



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [Part IT--8ec. 3(ii)]

8. Based on the base rate of fee for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in the Table-
I, the actual amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts
- will be calculated by the Authority and published and will further be revised annually in
- |laccordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the same shall be published in at least one
news paper, each in English & Vemacular Language accordingly.

9. The estimated capital cost of the project is ¥ 83.96 Crores. The Authority shall
maintain a record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realized and after
recovery of the capital cost, the fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and shall
be revised annually in accordance with the said rules. A total of Rs. 12.52 Crore has been
recovered from the users fee realized till 31.03.2013.

[F. No. NHAI/13013/744/12-13/CO/GC-Kozhikode (431.500-437.250) ROB]
| ALKESH SHARMA, Jt. Sccy.

Printed by the Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.




